
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHT CIRCUIT**

ARKANSAS UNITED, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.
JOHN THURSTON, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Arkansas No. 5:20-CV-5193
The Honorable Timothy L. Brooks

**Response to Appellant's Emergency Motion to Stay Injunction for the 2022
General Election and for a Temporary Administrative Stay by September 16,
2022**

MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND

Griselda Vega Samuel
IL State Bar No. 6284538

Susana Sandoval Vargas
IL State Bar No. 6333298

11 E. Adams, Suite 700
Chicago, IL 60603
Phone: (312) 427-0701
Facsimile: (312) 427-0691
Email: gvegasamuel@maldef.org
Email: ssandovalvargas@maldef.org

Nina Perales
TX State Bar No. 24005046

110 Broadway, Suite 300
San Antonio, Texas 78205
Phone: (210) 224-5476
Facsimile: (210) 224-5382
Email: nperales@maldef.org

Lawrence Walker
AR Bar No. 2012042
John W. Walker, P.A.
1723 Broadway
Little Rock, AR 72206
Tel: (501) 374-3758
Facsimile:(501) 374-4187
lwalker@jwwlawfirm.com

Table of Contents

I. STATEMENT	7
A. Procedural History	8
B. The District Court's Injunction	9
II. ARGUMENT	10
A. Purcell Does not Apply Here.	10
B. The State Election Board Does not Meet the Traditional Factors for a Stay	16
1. The State Election Board has not Demonstrated a Strong Likelihood of Success on the Merits or That the Merits are not Entirely Clear cut in Favor of Appellants	18
a. The Six-Voter Limit Violates Section 208 of the Voting Rights Act	19
b. Section 208 applies to Limited English Proficient Voters.	21
c. Plaintiffs Have Standing	22
d. Unfounded Claims of Voter Fraud Cannot Support the Six-Voter Limitation	24
2. The State Election Board has not Shown it will be Irreparably Harmed	25
3. A Stay Would Substantially Injure Arkansas United and its Members	26
4. A Stay is Against the Public Interest	27

III. CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
3:07-CV-0098 TMB, 2008 WL 11429309 (D. Alaska July 23, 2008)	22
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec'y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	23, 24
<i>Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	26
<i>Brady v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 640 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Brakebill</i> , 905 F.3d	15
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020)	11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Craig v. Simon</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 773 (D. Minn.)	27
<i>Craig v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1043 (8th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>League of Women Voters of N. Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	26, 27
<i>League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	24
<i>Lujan v. Def. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	23
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022).....	15, 18
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	17, 18
<i>OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas</i> , 883 F.2d 617 (8th Cir. 1989)	24
<i>Roberts v. Wamser</i> , 883 F.2d 617 (8th Cir. 1989)	24

<i>OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)	20, 22
<i>Packard Elevator v. I.C.C.</i> , 782 F.2d 112 (8th Cir. 1986)	25, 26
<i>Priorities USA v. Nessel</i> , 487 F. Supp. 3d 599 (E.D. Mich. 2020)	21
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	10, 27
<i>Ray v. Texas</i> , 2008 WL 3457021 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 7, 2008).....	20
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020).....	12
<i>Rodgers v. Bryant</i> , 942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Salem County, New Jersey</i> , CV108CV03726JHRAMD, 2008 WL 11513214 (D.N.J. July 29, 2008)	22
 Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 10508	19, 23
Ark. Code Ann. 7-5-310	8, 9
Ark. Code Ann. 7-1-103	8
